
BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) CASE NO. 2013-86 
Certified Technician Registration of ) 

) NOTICE OF HEARING AND 
ALEXA CAREY ) ST A TEMENT OF CHARGES 
Registration No. 14856 ) 
Respondent. ) 

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) and files this Notice of Hearing and 
Statement of Charges against Alexa Carey, 312 & 1/2 Main Ave., Apt. 3, Clear Lake, Iowa 
50428, pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.12(2) and 17A.18(3). Respondent's Iowa certified 
technician registration number 14856 is currently active and expires on August 31, 2014. 

A. TIME, PLACE, AND NATURE OF HEARING 

Hearing. A disciplinary contested case hearing shall be held on January 13, 2014, before 
the Board. The hearing shall be held during the afternoon session beginning at I :00 p.m. and 
shall be located in the Board conference room located at 400 S.W. 8th Street, Des Moines, Iowa. 

Presiding Officer. The Board shall serve as presiding officer, but the Board may request 
an Administrative Law Judge from the Department of Inspections and Appeals make initial 
rulings on pre-hearing matters, and be present to assist and advise the Board at the hearing. 

Hearing Procedures. The procedural rules governing the conduct of the hearing are found 
at 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 35.19. At the hearing, you may appear personally or be 
represented by counsel at your own expense. You will be allowed the opportunity to respond to 
the charges against you, to produce evidence on your behalf on issues of material fact, cross­
examine witnesses present at the hearing, and examine and respond to any documents introduced 
at the hearing. If you need to request an alternative time or date for the hearing, you must 
comply with the requirements in 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 35.16. The hearing may be 
open to the public or closed to the public at your discretion. 

Prosecution. The Office of Attorney General is responsible for representing the public 
interest (the State) in this proceeding. Copies of pleadings should be provided to counsel for the 
State at the following address: 

Laura Cathelyn 
Assistant Attorney General 
Iowa Attorney General's Office 
2nct Floor, Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Ms. Cathelyn can also be reached by phone at ( 515) 281-6690 or by e-mail at 
laura.cathelyn@iowa.gov. 

mailto:laura.cathelyn@iowa.gov


Communications. You may contact the Board office at (515) 281-5944 with questions 
regarding this notice and other matters relating to these disciplinary proceedings. You may not 
contact individual Board members in any manner, including by phone, letter, or e-mail, 
regarding this Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges. Board members may only receive 
information about the case when all parties have notice and the opportunity to participate, such 
as at the hearing or in pleadings you file with the Board office and serve upon all parties in the 
case. 

B. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION 

Jurisdiction. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code chapters 
147, 155A, and 272C (2013). 

Legal Authority. If any of the allegations against you are founded , the Board has 
authority to take disciplinary action against you under Iowa Code chapters 147, l 55A, and 272C 
(2013) and under 657 Iowa Administrative Code chapter 36. 

Default. If you fail to appear at the hearing, the Board may enter a default decision or 
proceed \Vith the hearing and render a decision in your absence, in accordance with Iowa Code 
section 17A.12(3) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 35.21. 

C. CHARGES 

Count I 

ENGAGING IN UNETHICAL BEHAVIOR 

Respondent is charged with engaging in unethical behavior, in violation of 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code rule 3.28(4), pursuant to Iowa Code section l 55A.6A(5) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code rules 3.30(1), 36.1(4)(c), and 36.1(4)(u). 

D. FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

1. Respondent holds Iowa certified technician registration number 14856, which is currently 
active and expires on August 31, 2014. 

2. Respondent was formerly employed as a technician at HyVee Drugstore Pharmacy 
#7056, 875 Fourth St. SW, Mason City, Iowa 50401. 

3. On September 15, 2011, Respondent was terminated from HyVee for stealing 
approximately 300 tablets of phentermine. 

E. SETTLEMENT 

This matter may be resolved by settlement agreement. The procedural rules governing 
the Board's settlement process are found at 657 Iowa Administrative Code rule 36.6. If you are 
interested in pursuing settlement in this matter, please contact Assistant Attorney General Laura 
Cathelyn at ( 515) 281-6690. 
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F. FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE 


On this 5.±h_ day of No,leV\o.b~I""' , 2013, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found 
probable cause to file this Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges. 

Edward Maier, 
Iowa Board of acy 
400 SW Eight Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Laura Cathelyn 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover Building, 2nd Floor 
Des Moines, IA 50319 

Inspections and Appeals 

PROOF OF SER VICE 

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing instrument was served upon Respondent to the above cause by: 
() personal service ( ) first class mail 
C{v certified mail , return receipt requested ( ) facsimile 

Article Number9/7!ffl'1~~032395S30lc:3 ( ) other ________ 
on the ~ day of~ftt-&._L. 20_. 

I declare that the statements above are true to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) CASE NO. 2013-&6 
Certified Technician Registrati:m of ) 

) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND 
ALEXA CAREY ) F1NALORDER 
Registration No. 14856 ) 
Respomcnt ) 

Pursll8llt 1o Iowa Code~ 17A.10 m:l 272C.3(4) (2013), the Iowa Board ofPbannacy 
C'Board") and Aba Carey ("Respondent'; enter ilto t}Je folio~ Sett1cmcm Agreement and 
FinalOrder ("Order") to set& a di.ciplilary proceeding cummt~ pemilg bcmrc 1he Board. 

The allega.tiom contai-ied in a Statement ofCharges aga:mt Respondent shall be rcsol.red 
withoutprocced:ing to h:ar.fK as th: Be-ad aoi Res-;<J'.n....'1lt !.;ipalate as foDows: 

I. 	 ~mcnt holds Iowa Pharmacy Teclmician Registration No. 14&56, which :is cmrcntly 
active and ~).·,ires on ,; ugust 31, 1014. 

3. 	 A Staternait ofChfilg::E wa~ :libd :!g_filllSt R.espon.knt on Novezroer 5, 2013. A contested 
case bearing :in ·J·ti; 11.:; ;:f",!r il ::r~.: ~!·lJ.k:i tl ,r Irn:·.:.11!)' D, ~01 i. 

4. 	 R.espon:ient r.a:; ch.:.sen not to contest tl1e aThgat:K:ui in the Statemmt of Charges am 
aclcnowhig,·:; i:L~~ \he ::i~!~g&ti>rn, jf proven in a coutestt.-d case procecdng, would 
constitute grounds for cfuciplirlf:. 

5. 	 1lm Order is the resoh.ition of a contested case. By enterng into this Order, Respondent 
waives dl .rigi:ts w a u.r.U:.tcd w.s.:: h.:u:.iug ou ll-.c ~ati>ns contained ii the Statement 
ofeharg~, ~ .1. .Ji, 1..:., ~y l):.:;j_.;~~:., I.G il'Js Or:l,.,'1·. 

7. Respond~t iicbiowk:,6~ tL.a;. she has a right to 'r,,! represented by coumel on this 
matter. 

9. 	 This Order is subject to approval by a majority oft:be full Board. If the Board firi1s to 
approve ~:his OcdCl, t ,;hat Le c[Lo !0n:.; : 1 '°'S:ct t.) .::~LL.er the Boa..-d or Respondent. If 
1he Board ap~rcr.·~~ ~:.i o·.·J1::r, ~ ctli.w be the fo.11. ani filal. resobt:ion ofthis matter. 

10. 	 Tiris Order shall b,.; pcui or i:l~ p.:.-rminC;ilt ,e·.:;,)rd cf :'.~t:!,JJc:n<lcnt and shall be cons-xlercd 
by the Board in dete,rillloog th~ natl..ll-e and. seve~y of arry· disciplinary action to be 
impo~d :i.1 ·~,.: !\ t=i~ vi.'!.r:;.J flltu..:~ ~ i0!dli::,:~ . 

http:Irn:�.:.11


11. This Order, -,;,rl1!n fatly ,-:xec-Utd., :i; ;i public record and is ava.ilab1e fur mpectim and 
copying i., a,::::orclu1i.:..: ·;;i.th th:: r1:qm-cil1~'1s oflowa Code chapters 22 ani 272C. 

12. 	 The Board's approval of this Setthncnt ~ sha1l. constiute a FINAL ORDER of 
the Board. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

13. 	 Respoud,:rit av•!!~: 1.l': VC'a:'UJt·'TARrr..~· SVRRfZ,1),ER her pharmacy technician 
~t:r::,ti.in t-:. ~-:c5:.:, ~ u-i.; ,ndt::tc 

14. 	 This vohmtary ,un-e.·Ji(!r i!' co.:-l.li:ir'.en~cJ a 1-~vorn1ion un,:kr 657 fowa Admi:ristrati.ve Code 
ruk 36.:iS :for ptnpo:;es ofre:ins.:a.ten..eni. R.ebpondeat rray not request reilstatcment fur 
at Je~t three years fro:.11 the date oftlm Order. 

15. 	 Respondent 1uay request reinstatement ofher Iowa µhru.macy techn:Dan rcgil1rati:>n by 
filing clii. app~iliiou :;_.jr tci.i;.;~t.:.o.lt..:.~ .:..;._.::; CY.i ~~·.,,-c. Ad.1.nin:ic.;n+.ivc Code rule 36.13. 
Resp.:,r~.:.nf;; r.:;g~~:rai..r,;1 .;lirui 1l0l ~ ,;:;in.c;tared excq,t upon a sh>wing by Respondent 
that the basis for suspem:i.on ofher registration 00 longer exists, am that it is n fue publc 
interest fon:k: r~i\Sl.!aLii.1u lo 'oc !eaasta~d. 

16. 	 Respondent. ~~e:s 1¥; ~ t0 eu;;::<4~t; ir.: .ru:y asp.:ct of the practr.e of a phannacy tcclmicim 
until such ti.c·ie ~!: !~=- r-!g_~~u..::.-:.i: :s reinstated. 

17. 	 Should 1-lc~_;,_::...o..l~nr V }.jtfl.t: Ji~ wi:rns 0 f J:lis vni.-:;1- lie .:lu&""ri way initiate: actiun to 
:nJpOSt! .:;ilie::. '.:,,::::: :.:;;':\; ,:;:.:;1.;~/~it: ~-S oU1]!e!izt:G by fri•; 1a Co~~ .::hapte'a":> 272C and 155A 
(2013) and 65 7 lowa Ari.tr-,i,.".ri.stradv~ (\.1de ch1prer 36 . 

This Settlemeru: Agr~mea1 a:nd fn1a1.0nlt;r ts vobnra.:..,ly stlbm:i:ded by Respondent to 1he Board 

mr is considenn.ion ,~.':· ti1~ 10._ (liJy ·: ,f.}_QnLYUn+., 2014._ 

~ .~~an~t.,,-,. ... .. JJ\h , , ,.,.~1 ~rrdr ·,nar.y 1e 18ll 

F:.e-snon<i,~m 

http:r~i\Sl.!aLii.1u
http:suspem:i.on
http:Resp.:,r~.:.nf
http:tci.i;.;~t.:.o.lt
http:Admi:ristrati.ve
http:t:r::,ti.in


cc: 	 Laura Cahlyn 
Assistaot Attomev Ger,l!rnl 
Hoover Building_· ty; Floor 
Des Mo:r.es, IA :.iD 1 9 
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